STONY POINT TOWN BOARD MEETING - April 9, 2024

The Town Board of the Town of Stony Point convened in Regular Session on Tuesday, April 9, 2024, at 7:00pm at the Stony Point Senior and Community Center, 19 Clubhouse Lane, Stony Point, NY. Deputy Supervisor Joachim called the meeting to order and stated the meeting would be opened and closed in memory of Maureen (Gaynor) Wright. Maureen and her family have close ties in the North Rockland community. Her husband Tom Wright is currently the Chairman of the Stony Point Zoning Board of Appeals. He then led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Town Clerk Megan Carey called the following roll:

PRESENT: Mr. Michael Puccio Councilman

Mr. Keith Williams Councilman
Mr. Paul Joachim Councilman
Mr. Todd Rose Councilman
Mr. Brian Nugent Esquire

ABSENT: Mr. James Monaghan Supervisor

SUPERVISOR'S REPORT

<u>Deputy Supervisor Joachim</u> reported as follows:

- Little League Opening Day is April 13th @ 10:30am
- The Great American Cleanup is April 20th from 9am-12pm. The meetup place is Farley Upper Elementary School.
- CHPE is hosting an open house meeting on May 7th at 6pm Patriot Hills Senior and Community Center 19 Clubhouse Lane, Stony Point, NY.

POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT/BUSINESS

Lt. Becker read the following report:

Police Department Report for the Month of March 2024.

Number of calls for service:

Number of reported accidents:

Number of arrests:

(0) Felonies (29) Misdemeanors (3) Violations (4) Warrants

Fuel Usage: 1317 gallons

(Foil \$24.50, Prints \$70.00, and Reports \$40.00)

Youth events: March: NR Youth Police Academy-3/5,12,20,26,27, PAL Bingo Night-3/15, Pal Meeting-3/19

Upcoming Youth Events: April: NR Youth Police Academy-4/8,10,30, PAL Color Run-4/28.

Chief Finn's Time Record

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Puccio and unanimously carried by a voice vote of all board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to approve Chief Finn's time record for the month of March 2024 as presented.

Overtime and Sick Leave Reports

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Williams and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to approve the overtime and sick leave reports as presented for the month of March 2024.

Ambulance Report-March 2024

March 2024

Calls for service 104
Calls provided by mutual aid 7
Calls for mutual aid 8

PURCHASE ORDER REQUEST

A motion was made by Councilman Puccio, seconded by Councilman Rose and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to approve the following purchase orders:

Buildings & Grounds:

PO#3722 JDK Heating and Cooling \$3,300.00

Golf Course:

PO#3725 Town of Haverstraw \$15,000.00

Highway Department:

PO#3720 Chemung Supply \$10,704.60

Sewer Dept:

PO#3719 Gentech \$2,619.52 PO#3721 Tan Enterprise \$6,760.00

AUDIT OF BILLS

Megan Carey, Town Clerk, presented the following bills to the Town Board for audit and a motion was made by Councilman Puccio, seconded by Councilman Williams and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to approve the bills as presented for payment:

GENERAL FUND -April 9, 2024

<u> </u>				
FUND	CLAIM#	FUND TOTAL		
General	374-442	\$118,598.20		
Cap Projects	22-24	\$16,338.17		
<u>Highway</u>	153-179	\$31,110.60		
Sewer	114-135	\$21,120.09		
Special District				
Enterprise	84-112	\$176,891.57		
Sewer Cap Projects	8	\$32,880.00		
Solid Waste	10-11	\$6,894.25		
Ambulance	15	\$755.70		

MINUTES

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Rose and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to approve the minutes of March 26, 2024.

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

Megan Carey, Town Clerk offered the following reports for the record:

Architectural Review Board

From: 3/01/2024 To: 3/31/2024
Applications Received 2
Applications Approved 2
Applications Pending 0

Fees Collected \$200.00

Town Board Minutes

April 9, 2024 Page **2** of **4**

Building & Zoning Department

		_		
ΝЛ		ᅩ	-	24
11//	21	(:r)	7	174

Applications Received	40
Applications Returned/Withdrawn	0
Applications Denied	0
Building & Blasting Permits Issued	29
Applications Pending	1
Certificate of Occupancy	13
Certificate of Compliance	24
Fees Collected	\$14.680.00

Planning Board

From: 3/01/2024	To: 3/31/2024
Applications Received	1
Applications Approved	0
Applications Pending	
Amended Subdivisi	on 0
Informal Discussion	0
Lot Line Change	0
Site Plan	5
Subdivision Minor	1
Fees Collected	\$3,080.00

Submitted by the Planning Board Clerk

Zoning Board of Appeals

3/1/2024	to	3/31/2024	
Applications	Rece	eived	0
Applications Returned/Withdrawn		0	
Applications	Deni	ed	0
Applications	Pend	ling	1
Applications	Appr	oved	1
Fees Collec	ted		\$0.00

Town Clerk

March 2024

Amount Paid To NYS Agriculture & Markets	
For Spay/Neuter Program	\$ 25.00
Amount Paid To NYS Health Dept. For Marriage Licenses	\$ 22.50
Amount Paid To NYS Dept. Of Environmental Conservation	\$ 675.50
Amount Paid To Supervisor	\$ 3,182.76
TOTAL AMOUNT REMITTED	\$ 3,905.76

CORRESPONDENCE

None

PUBLIC INPUT

None

Approve Sponsorship for Penguin Rep Theater

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Puccio and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to approve the sponsorship for Penguin Rep Theater in the amount of \$1000.00.

Approve Temporary Easement Agreement

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Puccio and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to authorize Supervisor Monaghan to execute an easement agreement with Champlain Hudson Power Express for the use of Lowland Park.

Appoint Assistant Operator-WWTP

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Williams and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to appoint Liam Hogan to the position of Assistant Operator-WWTP at a grade 22 as per CSEA contract beginning April 15, 2024.

Approve Sponsorship- NR Family Fun Day

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Williams and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to sponsor NR Family Fun Day in the amount of \$1000.00.

Approve Hires for Patriot Hills Golf Club-Maintenance

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Rose and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to approve the hires of the following employees for Patriot Hills Golf Club-Maintenance:

Jack Hogan-\$16.50/hr Jose Abreu-\$16.00/hr Angel Pena-\$16.25/hr

Approve Hires for Patriot Hills Golf Club-Operations

A motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Williams and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to approve the hire of Michael Moran for Patriot Hills Golf Club-Operations at a rate of pay of \$15.00 an hour.

ADJOURN

At 7:08pm a motion was made by Deputy Supervisor Joachim, seconded by Councilman Puccio and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present with Supervisor Monaghan being absent to close the April 9, 2024 Town Board Meeting in memory of Maureen Wright. No further votes were taken.

Respectfully submitted. Megan Carey, Town Clerk